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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING,
LAND SURVEYING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE

AND INTERIOR DESIGN
In the matter of Rebecca Caudill STIPULATION AND ORDER
Professional Geologist
License Number 30509 o~ ke o Board File No, 2009-0046
TR ﬁfﬂ

TO: Ms. Rebecca Caudill JUL 25 2008 1
4011 Felicia Run Y

Kansasville, Wisconsin 53139

The Minnesota Board of Arcﬁitec:&ure, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape
A;rcl‘dtectul,;e, Geoscience and Interior Design (“Board”) is authorized pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes section 214.10-(2008). and Minnesota. Statutes section 326.111 (2008)...
to review complaints against architects, professional engineers, land surveyors,
landscape architects, geoscientists, and certified interior designers, and to take
disciplinary action whenever appropriate.

The Board received information concerning Rebecca Caudill {“Respondent”).
The Board’s Complaint Committee (“Committee”) reviewed the information. The
parties have agreed that the matter may now be resolved by this Stipulation and Order,

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between Respondent and the Committee as
follows:

1. Jurisdicdon, The Respondent has held a license to practice as a

professional geologist from the Boaxd since November 3, 1998. Respondent is subject to
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the jurisdiction of the Board with respect to the matters referred to in this Stipulation.
2. Facts, This Stipulation is based upon the following facts:

a, Respondent was first Iicensed‘to practice as a professional geologist
in the State of Minnesota on November 3, 1998.

b. Respondent’s license to practice as a professional geologist in the
State of Minnesota is current, with an expiration date of June 30, 2010.

¢ | Respondent affirmed in the on-line renewal application on June 2,
2008 at 1:26 PM, sixteen (16) Professional Development Hours (PDH) earned
from 07/01/2006 thru 06/30/2008. Respondent affirmed twelve (12) carry over
hours for the period of 07/01/2004 thru 06/30/2006. Respondent affirmed a
total of twenty eight (28) PDH's for the 2008-2010 renewal period.

d. In a letter dated August 29, 2008, the Board notified Respondent
that she had been selected as part of the Board’s biennial audit and was required
to provide supporting documentation {or at least twenty four (24) of the twenty
eight (28) PDH's she affirmed for the 2008-2010 renewal period by September 30,
2008. Respondent did not respond to the Board’s continuing education audit
letter by September 30, 2008. A true and correct copy of the August 29, 2008
letter is attached at Exhibit A.

e In a letter dated October 29, 2008, the Board notified Respondent a
second time that she had been selected as part of the Board's biennial audit and
was required to provide supporting documentation for at least twenty four (24)

of the twenty eight (28) PDH's she affirmed for the 2008-2010 renewal period by
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December 1, 2008, Respondent did not respond to the Boaxd's second
continuing education audit letter by December 1, 2008. A true and correct copy
of the October 29, 2008 letter is attached at Exhibit B,

£. The Board sent an allegation letter to Respondent on March 16,
5009. In a letter dated March 30, 2009 from the Respondent to the Board,
Respondent admits:‘ “The facts alleged in your March 16, 2009 letter are true; I
failed to respond to the request for to the requests for supporting documentation
for at least 24 of my reported Professional Development Hours in letters dated
August 29, 2008 and October 29, 2008.. [sicl...” Respondent did submit a
spreadsheet of her Continuing Education wurées for the period of July 1, 2006 to
Fane 30, 2008, “A Hiie and correct copy of ttié Board's Marelt 16, 2009 Tetter to
ﬁespondent and Resplondent's March 30, 2009 letter with attachments are
‘attached as Exhibits C1 and C2.

g. In a letter dated April 1, ZOOé, the Board not'ified‘the Respondent

- stating: “A list of the courses or activities that yoﬁ participated in is not

considered sufficient documentation. Acceptable supporting documentation
must include some kind of paperwork showing your participation in a particular
course or activity (certificates, registration receipts, copies of presentations,
notes, ete.).” Respondent was asked to respond to this letter by April 20, 2009. A
true and correct copy of the Board's April 1, 2009 letter is attached as Exhibit D.

h. Respondent had a telephone conversation with the Board's

Investigator, Lynette DuFresne, on April 20, 2009 at 2:26 pm. Respondent stated

3
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that she had misread the due date on the April 1, 2009 letter and now it was due

today. Respondent agreed to mail her response by Tuesday, April 21, 2009. The

Board has not received any written response to its April 1, 2009 letter, To date,

Respondent has not submitted to the Board acceptable documentation of her

professional development hours in the form required by Minnesota Statutes

section 326,107, subdivision 7 (2008).

3. Violations. Respondent admits that. the facts specified above constitute
violations of Minnesota Statutes section 326,111, subdivision 4 (a) (1) and (8), Minnesota
Statutes section 326.107, subdivision 7 (2008) and Minnesota Rules 1805.0200, Subpart
4.C. (2007) and are sufficient greunds.fc)r the action specified below.

4. Enforcement Action. Respondent and the Committee agree that the Board

should issue an Order in accordance with the following terms:

a.. Reprimand. Respondent is reprimanded for the foregoing conduct;

b. Sugpension of License, Respondent’s professional geologist license

shall be suspendéd until Respondent complies with both of the following
conditions:

(1) Respondent shall submit documentation acceptable to the Board
of a minimurn of twenty four (24) professional development hours for the
2008-2010 renewal for continuing education as required by Minnesota
Statutes section 326.107, subdivision 7 (2008), To meet the- statutory

requirement for documentation of these professional development hours,

L
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Respondent may submit acceptable documentation for a combination of:
(a) professional development howrs earned from 07/01/2006 to
06/30/2008; (b) up to twelve (12) professional development hours of carry
over hours earned from ‘07/ 01/2004 to 06/30/2006; and (c) professional
development hours earned on or after July 1, 2008. Completion of any
courses or activities for the professional development hours earned on or
after July 1, 2008 that are being submitted for the purpose of fulfilling the
twenty four (24) professional development hours required by this
Stipulation and Order shall not count toward any continuing education
requirements in the 2010-2012 renewal period ot beyon&;

(2) Respondent shall pay to the Board a civil penalty of Five
Hundred Dollars (§500.00). Respondent shall submit a civil penalty of Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00) by cashier’s check or money order to the Board
within sixty (60) days of the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and
Order.

c. ~ Upon’ receépt of the Board’s Order approving this
Stibuiation, Respondent shall deliver her license to the Board office withirt
three (3) business days. If and when the Board determines that
Respondent has complied with the conditions listed in parts 4.b. 1) and 2)
above, the Board will issue an order vacating the suspension of

Respondent’s professional geologist license and restore her license to an
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unconditional status, and will return Respondent’s license to her,
provided that Respondent has met all other requirements for “current”
license status in Minnesota Statutes sections 326.02 to 326.15 (2008) and
pays all applicable fees.
d. Prohibitions. Duri_ng the period of suspension of Respondent’s
professional geologist license, Respondent shall not:
(i) Perform, or offer to perforn, any activites in the State of
Minnesota requiring licensure under Minnesota Statutes sections 326.02 - 326.15
(2008); nor
(iiy Use the title of “Professional Geologist/PG” in cormection
with her name, or solicit or contract to f‘ufnish work requiring licensure within
the terms of Minnesota Ste;mtes sections 326.02 ~ 326.15 (2008), or to otherwise
hold herself out as a professional geologist in the State of Minnesota.

5, Additional Discipline for Violations of Order, If Respondent

violates this Stipulation and Order, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 326 (2008), or
Minnesota Rules Chapter 1800 (2007) or Minnesota Rules Chapter 1805 (2007), the
Board may impose additional discipline pursuant to the following procedure:

4. The Committee shall schedule a hearing before the Board. At least
thirty days prior to the hearing, the Committee shall mail Respondent a notice of the
violation alleged by the Committee and of the time and place of the hearing. Within
fourteen days after the notice is mailed, Respondent shall submit a response to the

allegations. If Respondent does not submit a timely response to the Board, the
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allegations may be deemed admitted.
b. At the hearing before the Board, the Complaint Committee and |

Respondent may submit affidavits made on personal knowledge and argument based
on the record in support of their positions. The evidentiary record before the Board
shall be limited to such affidavits and this Stipulation and Order. Respondent waivesa
hearing before an administrative law judge and waives discovery, cross-examination of
adverse witnesses, and other proeedures governing administrative hearings or civil
trials.

c. At the hearing, the Board will determine whether to impose additional
disciplinary action, including additional conditions or limitations on Respondent’s
practive or suspension orrevocationof Respondent’s license: - - -- -

6. Wajver of Respondent’s Rights. For the purpose of this Stipulation,

Respondent waives all procedures and proceedings before the Board to which
Respondent may be enfitled under the Minnesota and United States constitutions,
gtatutes, or the rules of the Board, including the right to dispute the allega&oﬁs agairst
Respondent, to dispute the appropriateness of discipline in a contested case proceeding
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 14 (2008), and to dispute the civil penalty
imposed by this Agreement. Respondent agrees that upon the application of the
Comunittee without notice to or an appearance by Respondent, the Board may issue an
Order containing the enforcement action specified in paragraph 4 herein. Respondent

waives the right to any judicial review of the Order by appeal, writ of certiorari, or

otherwise.
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7. Collection, In accordance with Minnesota Statutes section 16D.17 (2008), in
the event this order becomes final and Respondent does not comply with the condition
in paragraph 4 (b) (2) above, Respondent agrees that the Board may file and enforce the
unpaid portion of the civil penalty as a judgment without further notice or additional
proceedings.

8. Board Rejection of Stipulation and Order, In the event the Board in its

discretion does not approve this Stipulation and Order or a lesser remedy than specified
herein, this Stipulation and Order shall be null and void and shall not be used for any
purpose by either party hereto. If this Stipulation is not approved and a contested case
proceeding is initiated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 14 (2008), Respondent
agrees not to object to the Board's initiation of the proceedingg and hearing the case on
the basis that the Board has become disqualified due to its review and consideration of
this Stipulation and the record.

9. Unrelated Violations. This settiement shall not in any way or manner limit
or affect the authority of the Board to proceed against Respondent by initiating a
contested case hearing or by other appropriate means on the basis of any act, conduct,
or admission of Respondent justifying disciplinary action which occurred before or after
the date of this Stipulation and Order and which is not directly related to the specific
facts and circumstances set forth herein,

10. Record. The Stipulation, related investigative reporis and other
documents shall constitute the entire record of the proceedings herein upon which the

Order is based. The investigative reports, other documents, or surmumaries thereof may
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be filed with the Board with this Stipulation.

11. Data Classification, Under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act,

this Stipulation and Order is classified as pubhc data upcm 1t5 issuance by the Board,
Mirmesota Statutes section 13.41, subdivision 5 (2008). All documents in the fecord shall
maintain the data classification to Whic:h they are entitled under the Minnesota
Government Data Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13 (2008). Théy ghall not, to
the extent they are not already public docuuments, become public merely because they
are referenced herein. A summary of this Order will appear in the Board’s newsletter.
A summary will also be sent to the nétional discipline data bank pertaining to the

practice of geology.

12 BnﬁPe Agreement: Respendent has read, understood; and- ag’reed to this

Stipulation and is freely and volun‘ca:ﬂy signing it. The Stipulation contains the entire

agreement between the parties heteto relating to the allegations referenced herein.
Respondent is not relying on any other agreement or representations of any kind,
verbal or otherwise,

13. . Counsel. Respdncient is aware that she may choose to be represented by
legal counsel in this matter. Respondent knowingly waived legal representation.

14.  Service. If approved b}'r.the Board, a copy of this Stipulation and Order
shall be gerved personally or by first class mail on Respondent. The Order shall be

effective and deemed issued when it is signed by the Chair of the Board.
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COMPLAINT COMMITTEE

By: Sllie, L.owdo 1

Billie Lawton, Public Member,
Committee Chair

Dated: 29 200  Dated: £~ 1Y 2009

ORDER
Upon consideration of the foregoing Stipulation. and based upon all the files,
records and proceedings herein, all terms of the Stipulation are approved and hereby

issued as an Order of this Board on this the Zfd' . day of Wl

MINNESOTA BOARD OF
ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING,
LAND SURVEYING, LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE AND
INTERIOR DESIGN ‘

By: Mﬁ M/

Kristine A. Kubes, 1. D.
Board Chair

10
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Tire MINNESOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING,
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE & INTERIOR DESIGN

August 29, 2008

Ms, Rebecca Caudiil
4011 Felicia Run
Kansasville, W1 53130

Dear Ms. Caudill:

The Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture,
Geoscience and Interior Design is in the process of auditing records for compliance with the
continuing education requiremnent for the 2008-2010 license renewal period.

You have been selected as part of our biennial audit to document your Professional Development
Hours (PDH). Accarding to our records, you subrnitted a ftotal of 28 PDE earned between July 1,
2006 and June 30, 2008, This total includes up 10,12 PDH carryover from the previous Térewal
period.

Minnesota Statute 326.107 Subd. 7 states that "The licensee or certificate holder shall maintain a file in
which records of courses and activities are kept, including dates, subjects, duration of programs,
sponsoring organization, professional development hours earned, registration receipts where

appropriate, and other pertinent documentation, for a period of two years after submission to the
board." ‘ '

Please submit supporting documentation for at least 24 of your reported Professional Development
Houzs. The documentation should include the date(s) attended, subject of the activity, the number of
PDH the activity was worth and any other pertinent documentation (handouts, registration receipts,
etc.). Your documentation should be subrmitted to the Board office no later than September 30, 2008.

Upon receipt of this correspondence, if you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
651-757-1511.

Andrea Barker
Continuing Education Program Administrator

g5 East 7th Place. Sulte 160, St. Paul, MN 55101 EXH I BI
P, 651.296.2388 m [, 651.207.5310 = TTY 80D.627.3529 |
www aslsiagid,state.mn.us oo

AN BQUAL DFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING,
_ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE & INTERIOR DESIGN
October 29, 2008

Ms. Rebecca Cat_idﬂl
4011 Felicia Run
Kansagville, W1 53139

Re: SECOND NOTICE - CONTINUING EDUCATION AUDIT

Dear Ms. Caudill:

The Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience

and Interior Design is in the process of audifing records for compliance with the continuing education.
requirement for the 2008-2010 license renewal period.

o Have been selectedras-part-of our bienndal-auditto document your Professional Development Hours
(PDH). According to our records, you cubmitted a total of 28 PDH earned between July 1, 2006 and June
30, 2008. This total includes up to 12 PDH carryover from the previous renewal period.

Minnesota Statutes section 326.107, subdivision 7 (2006) states that "The licensee or certificate holder shall
maintain a fle in which records of courses and activities are kept, including dates, subjects, duration of
programs, sponsoring organization, professional development hours earned, registration receipts where
appropriate, and other pertinent documentation, fora period of two years after submission to the board."

Please submit supporting documentation for at least 24 of your reported Professional Development
Hours. The documeéntation should include the date(s) attended, subject of the activity, the number of
PDH the activity was worth and any other pertinent documentation (handouts, registration receipts, etc.).
Your documentation should be submitted to the Board office no later than December 1, 2008.

Upon receipt of this correspondence, if you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 651-
757-1511,

Sincerely,

Andrea Barker
Continuing Bducation Program Administrator

B85 East Tth Flace, Suite 160, St. Paul, MN 55101 EX
£, 651.296.2388 m . 651.297.5310 w TTY 800.627.3529

www.aelslagid state.mn.us

AN EQUAL QPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING,
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GROSCIENCE & INTERIOR DESIGN -

March 16, 2009
E
By Certified U.5. Mail
Return Receipt Requested
Numbet 7007 0710 0001 3781 8846

Ma. Rebecca Caudill
4011 Pelicia Run
Kansasville, Wisconsin 53139

RE: Rebecca Caudill, File No. 2009-0046
Dear Ms. Caudiil:

Please be informed that the Board of Architecture, Brgineering, Land Surveying,
Landscape Architecture, Geoscience, and Interior Design’s Complaint Comymittee
(“Conunittee”) is investigating the circumstances giving rise to a complaint. It has come to
the attention of the Committee that you may have acted in violation of Minnesota
Statutes secHon 326,111, subdivision &a) (1), (5) and (8) (2008), Minnesota Rules
1805.0200, subparts 2 and 4 (c) (2007), and Minnesota Rules 1805,0900 (2007) in regard to
the renewal application for your license as a Professional Geo logist. You affirmed at least
twenty four (24) Professional Development Hours (PDH) on [une 2, 2008. The Board
notified you on August 29, 2008 and October 29, 2008 that you were selected for the
random continuing education audit. As of March 3, 2009, you never responded to the
audit. ' '

For your convenience, the statutes and rules the Board is empowered to enforce arelocated
on its website, which is located at wyww.aelslagid state.mn.us. The purpose of this

investigation is to determine whether or not the facts alleged are true and, if so, whether
enforcement action should be initiated pursuant to Minnesota law. This investigation is
authorized by Minnesota Statutes section 214.10 (2008) and Minnesota Statutes section
326,111 (2008).

-85 East 7th Place, Buite 160, St Paul, MN B85101

p. 651,296.238E u £ 651,297.5310 w TTY §00.627.3529 EXH l Bl l
www,aelstagid state. mn.us

Page 1 of 3 '
AN EQ%.%F}L CFPORTUNITY BMPLOYER ‘ l
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Minnesota Statutes section 326,111, subdivision 4 (a) (1), (5) and (B) (2008) states:
Subdivision 4. Actions against applicants and licensees, (g) The board may, by order,
deny, refuse to renew, suspend, temporarily suspend, or revoke the application, license, or
cerfification of a person; censure or reprimand that person; condition or limit the person's
practice; refuse to permit a person to sit for examination; or refuse to release the persons
exarination grades if the board finds that the order is in the public interest and the
applicant, licensee, or certificate holder:

(1) has violated a statute, rule, or order that the board has issued or is empowered to
enforce.

(5) employed fraud or deception in obtaining a certificate, licerse, renewal, or
reinstatement or in passing all or a portion of the examination.

(8) failed to meet any requirement for the issuance ox renewal of the person's license ox
certificate;

You may be in violation of Minnesota Rules 1805.0200 subparts 2 and 4 (¢) (2007):

Subpart 2 - False statements and nondisclosure.

A licensee shall not submif a materially false statement or fail to disclose a
material fact requested in connection with the application for certification or
licensure in this state or any other state.

Subpart 4 - General prohibitions.

A licensee shall not:

C. engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.

In addition, you may be in violation of Minnesota Rules 1805.0900 (2007):

1805,0900 MISCONDUCT,

Misconduct within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, section 326.11, subdivision
1 ghall include any act or practice in violation of the rules of professional conduct
as set forth in parts 1805.0100 to 1805.0800. ‘

Please provide a detailed written response fo these allegations no later than Tuesday,
March 31, 2009, Include the file number 2009-0046 on your wiitten response and all other
correspondence.

Page 2 0f 3
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Of course, you may include any additional documents that you believe will explain your
position. Foz your convenience, tha statutes and rules the Board is empowered to enforce
are available on its website located at www.aelslagid.state.mn.us, if you are unable to
access the Internet, please contact the Board office for a copy of the statutes and rules.

Information provided to the Board or to the Office of the Attorney General as part of an
active investigation is confidential pursuant to the Minnesota Govemmnment Data Practices
Act, Minnesota Statutes section 13.41 (2008). Such information is for the use of the Board |
and the Attorney Genetal in evaluating the complaint. In accordance with statutes, rules,
and professional standards governing legal action, information provided to the Board and
the Attorney General may, insome circumstances, be disclosed to certain other persens or
entities, including but not limited to the Office of Administrative Hearings and appellate
courts. Thus, this information may thereby become public data. Please read the enclosed
Tennessen Warning,

. Your cooperation is requested. If you have any guestions, please contact me by dialing
(651) 757-1510. Please do not respond by eranil. My emails are considered public and
complaint information is strictly confidential.

Sincerely,

At 92—

Lynette DuFresne
Investigator

Enclosure: Copy of the Complaint
Tennesgen Warning
Filing a Complaint Brochure

Page 3 of 3



JUL-29-2009(WED} 15:31 NRT (FAX)i12625239001 P.015/023



JUL—E%EUUB(NED) 15031 NRT (FRX}126252359001 p_0c20/0c8

MAR 3 1 2009
Ms. Lynette DuFresne March 30, 2009
AELSLAGID
85 Bast 7 Place
Suite 160

St. Paul, MN 55101
RE:  Rebecca J, Caudill, File Number 2009-0046, ,Contiﬁuing Education Audit

Dear Ms, DuFresne,

The facts alleged in your March 16, 2009 letter are true; I failed to respond to the request for to the requests
for supporting documentation for at least 24 of oy reported Professional Development Hours in letters dated
August 29, 2008 and October 29, 2008, '

1 apologize for the lack of response. When I received the aforementioned letter, I was on partial (July 2008)
and then full work restriction (September 18, 2008) while pregnant and then on disability leave after the birth
of my sons {September 28, 2008). I filed these letters in & work file (unopened) and have not finished going
through the material after my return to Woﬂ; on Depember 8, 2009 (documentation enclosed).

If it is not too late for consideration, Pve enclosed the requested documentation for review,

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

“Yw

Rebeceoa J. Caudi

4011 Felicia Run
Kansasville, WI 53139
262-878-1829

EXHIBIT CL
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Return to Work/School CAUDILL, REBECCA J - 31728603
i
Aurora
HezaithCare
Return toe Work/School

This is to certify that the above named patient has been under my
care

From: 10-11-2008 _ To: 12-01-2008

and has sufficiently recovered to be able to return to work/school on: 12.08-2008

Restrictions:

Remarks:

Thank you,
Dr. Baana Wiiliams, D.O.

Cornpleted Action List:

* parform by Balcerowski, -Susan on December 01, 2008 12:32
* Sign by Balcerowski, Susan on Decembexr 01, 2008 12:32
* VERIFY by Balcerowski, Susan on becember 01, 2008 12:32

Result Typs: Refurn to Work/School

Result Date: December 01, 2008 12:32

Result Status: Authf\erified

Performed By: Balcerowski, Susan on December 01, 2008 12:32
Verified By, Baleerowskl, Susan on December 01, 2008 12:32
Encounter info: 045814183, BUW, Clinic Of?, 121112008 -

Printed by Balcerowsk, Susan Page 1 of 1
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Tie MiNNEsOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING,
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE 8. INTERIOR DESIGN

“

April 1, 2009
CONFIDRDENT TJAL
By Certified U.S. Mail
Return Receipt Requested
Number 7007 0710 0001 3781 8976

Ms. Rebecca Caudill
4011 Felicia Run
Kansasville, Wisconsin 53139

RE: Rebecca Cau_dﬂl, File No. 2009-0046
Dear Ms; Caudill:

Please be informed that the Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying,
Landscape Architecture, Geoscience, and Interior Design’s Complaint Committee
(“Committee”) continues its investigation regarding the above mentioned file.

I received your response letter on March 31, 2009. Unfortunately, you have not
submitted the appropriate supporting documentation. A list of the courses or activities
that you participated in is not considered sufficient docurmnentation.

Acceptable supporting documentation must include some kind of paperwork showing
your participation in a particular course or activity (certificates, registration receipts,
copies of presentations, notes, etc.).

Please provide a detailed written response no later than Monday April 20, 2009. Include
the file number 2009-0046 on your written response and all other correspondence.

Information provided to the Board or to the Office of the Attorney General as part of an
active investigation is confidential pursuant to the Minnesota Government Data Practices
Act, Minnesota Statutes section 13.41 (2008). Such information is for the use of the Board
and the Attorney General in evaluating the complaint. In accordance with statutes, rules,

85 Easc 7ih Flace, Sults 160, 5t. Paul, MN 55101
p. 651.296.2388 £, 651.297.5310 % TTY B00.627.3529

www.aelslagid.stete.mn.us ‘ EXH l B IT
Page 1 of 2
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and professional standards governing le gal action, information provided to the Board and
the Attorney General may, in some circumstances, be disclosed to certain other persons or -
entities, including but not limited to the Office of Administrative Hearings and appellate
courts. Thus, this information may thereby become public data. Please read the enclosed
Tennessen Warning, :

Your cooperation is requested. If you have any questions, please contact me by dialing
(651) 757-1510. Please do not respond by email. My emails are considered public and
complaint information is strictly confidential.

Sincerely,

Lynette DuFresne

Investigator

Bnclosure: Tennessen Warning

Page 2 0of 2



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

RE: Inthe matter of Rebecca Caudﬁ},
Professional Geologist
License Number 30509

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
} s8.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

Lynette DuFresne, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

o That at the City of St. Paul, County of Ramsey and State of Minnesota, on this the
A day of _SebtemBer , 2009, she served the attached Stipulation and Order by
depositing in the United States mail at said city and state, a true and correct copy
thereof, properly enveloped, with first class and certified postage prepaid, and
addressed to:

Ms. Rebecca Caudill
4011 Felicia Run
Kansasville, Wisconsin 53139

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt Requested
7005 1160 0002 5025 5948

st it

Lynette DuFresne

Subscribed and sworn to befo me on
thls theZnd _day of S¢ , 2009.

BEVERLY A. CAREY |
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA §

MY COMMISSION |
( Otary Pu et £




